technical issues, malfunctions, or errors associated with the 
Service and/or your use of the Cellular Watch, except for liability 
that cannot be excluded under applicable law. 

8.3. Dhiraagu’s total liability under this Agreement shall be limited 
to MVR 15,000 (Maldivian Rufiyaa Fifteen Thousand) per claim 
or series of related claims. 

8.4. You agree to indemnify and hold Dhiraagu harmless from claims, 
losses, or costs arising from Your use of the Service and any 
third-party claims, except to the extent caused by Dhiraagu’s 
gross negligence or wilful misconduct.